

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 08-7056

MICHAEL J. QUIGLEY, JOSEPH WARD, PAUL W. GONTER,
PATRICIA KOHL, and PAUL MUELLER,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

VINCENT J. GIBLIN and
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Final Order and an Order Denying Injunctive Relief
of the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Paul Alan Levy
Gregory Beck

Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 - 20th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

Initially Filed March 16, 2009
Filed March 27 with Joint Appendix Citations

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	
A. “Reasonable Rules” Defenses Must Be Based on Evidence, Not Speculation.....	2
B. IUOE’s Rules Will Severely Impair Protected Free Speech Rights.....	4
1. The Rule Impairs Speech Outside IUOE.....	4
2. The Rule Impairs Speech to Union Members.....	7
C. IUOE’s Limits on Free Speech Need Not Be Tolerated Given Defendants’ Inability to Show That They Are Needed To Serve Legitimate Union Interests, or That They Will Serve Those Interests Effectively.....	13
1. There Is No Showing That Public Campaign Websites Harm IUOE Interests.....	13
2. IUOE Has Not Shown That Password Protection of Campaign Websites Will Effectively Screen The “Sensitive Information” That IUOE Claims to Be Trying to Protect From Being Seen by Employers.....	19
Conclusion.....	29
Certificate of Compliance.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Black v. Ryder/P.I.E. Nationwide</i> , 970 F.2d 1461 (6th Cir. 1992).	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).	3
<i>Camarata v. IBT</i> , 478 F. Supp. 321 (D.D.C. 1979).	27
<i>Helton v. NLRB</i> , 656 F.2d 883 (D.C. Cir. 1981).	17
* <i>Keubler v. Cleveland Lithographers</i> , 473 F.2d 359 (6th Cir. 1973).	3, 4
<i>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines</i> , 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002).	23
<i>Murphy v. IUOE Local 18</i> , 99 L.R.R.M. 2075 (N.D. Ohio 1978).	27
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> 521 U.S. 844 (1997).	7
* <i>Stachan v. Weber</i> , 535 F.2d 1202 (9th Cir. 1976).	3
* <i>Steelworkers v. Sadlowski</i> , 457 U.S. 102 (1982).	2, 3, 8, 19, 21, 22

* Authority on which principle reliance is placed.

<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).	27
---	----

STATUTES

Electronic Communications Privacy Act,	
18 U.S.C. § 2701(c)(2).	23
18 U.S.C. § 2701(a)..	23
Labor-Management Reporting and Disclosure Act of 1959	
29 U.S.C. §§ 401 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 4, 16, 25
* Section 101(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 411(a)(2)..	2, 19, 28
Title IV, 29 U.S.C §§ 481 <i>et seq.</i>	27

MISCELLANEOUS

SEOMoz.org, <i>Search Engine Ranking Factors v2</i> , http://www.seomoz.org/ article/search-ranking-factors	9
SEO Tools, <i>Link Popularity</i> , http://www.seochat.com/ seo- tools/link-popularity/	9
Wikipedia, <i>Link Popularity</i> , http://en.wikipedia.org/ wiki/Link_popularity	9
